2009/38



Community Work Centre (Railside Avenue (Henderson)) Notice 2009

Pursuant to section 30 of the Corrections Act 2004, the Minister of Corrections gives the following notice.

Contents

3 Railside Avenue (Henderson) Community Work Centre Schedule Railside Avenue (Henderson) Community Work	1	Title Commencement	1 2
Schedule Railside Avenue (Henderson) Community Work	1		2
Railside Avenue (Henderson) Community Work	1	Railside Avenue (Henderson) Community Work Centre	3
	2	Schedule	
Centre		Railside Avenue (Henderson) Community Work	
Centre		Centre	

Notice

1 Title This notice is the Community Work Centre (Railside Avenue (Henderson)) Notice 2009.

2 Commencement

This notice takes effect from 19 March 2009.

3 Railside Avenue (Henderson) Community Work Centre

The land described in the Schedule is a community work centre to be known as the Railside Avenue (Henderson) Community Work Centre.

Schedule Railside Avenue (Henderson) Community Work Centre

All that area of land in the North Auckland Land Registration District containing 1019 square metres, more or less, being Lot 1, Deposited Plan 20994, and being all of the land comprised and described in Computer Freehold Register NA 17D/722 (North Auckland Registry).

Dated at Wellington this 9th day of March 2009.

Judith Collins, Minister of Corrections.

Explanatory note

This note is not part of the notice, but is intended to indicate its general effect.

This notice, which takes effect from 19 March 2009, is made under the Corrections Act 2004. It establishes a new community work centre in Henderson to be known as the Railside Avenue (Henderson) Community Work Centre.

Issued under the authority of the Acts and Regulations Publication Act 1989. Date of notification in *Gazette*: 12 March 2009. This notice is administered by the Department of Corrections.

Schedule

2009/38

cl 3